

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND (THE)	No. 1:11-cv-00451-SSB-JGW
DECATUR PLAN), Derivatively on Behalf of)	
CINCINNATI BELL INC.)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
PHILLIP R. COX, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
- and -)	
)	
CINCINNATI BELL INC., an Ohio)	
corporation,)	
)	
Nominal Party.)	
)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
III. RELIEF SOUGHT	7
IV. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Legal Standards Applicable to the Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction	7
B. The Court Should Issue a Preliminary Injunction.....	8
1. There Is a Substantial Likelihood that Plaintiffs Will Succeed on the Merits	8
a. Overview of Plaintiffs’ Claim and the Relevant Law.....	8
b. Breach of Duty of Loyalty	10
c. Futility of Demand.....	16
2. The Balance of Hardships Strongly Favors Plaintiffs.....	18
3. The Public Interest Favors Granting an Injunction.....	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	8, 16, 17
<i>Carlin v. Brownfield</i> , No. 84AP-345, 1985 WL 10327 (Ohio Ct. App. June 18, 1985)	10
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	17
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	9
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	16
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	20
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	9
<i>Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	7
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (2010).....	9
<i>Flarey v. Youngstown Osteopathic Hosp.</i> , 151 Ohio App. 3d 92 (2002).....	10
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)	13, 15
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	8
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)	8

	Page
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Ferro Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 511 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2008)	4, 10
<i>In re Gen. Tire & Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>In re infoUSA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	10, 11
<i>In re Keithley Instruments, Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2008).....	4, 8, 17
<i>In re Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inv. Litig.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	4, 16
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	9, 14
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> , 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Marsalis v. Wilson</i> , 149 Ohio App. 3d 637 (Ohio Ct. App. 2002)	9, 15, 16
<i>Nagy v. Bistricher</i> , 770 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	16
<i>NCR Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 475 (S.D. Ohio 1991)	20
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (1996).....	12
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp., II v. Cafcomp Sys.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)	8

	Page
<i>Stanton v. Couturier</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	18
<i>Stenberg v. Cheker Oil Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	8
<i>Walczak v. EPL Prolong, Inc.</i> , 198 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
